
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

SUB COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Mike Wharton (Chairman) Labour 

Councillor Phil Harris Labour 

Councillor Steff Nelson Labour 

 
 
 

Please contact Gill Ferguson on  0151 471 7395 or e-mail 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
 
The next meeting of the Sub Committee is on Thursday, 11 January 2007 
 

Executive Board Sub Committee 
 
Thursday, 21 December 2006 at 10.00 
a.m. 
Municipal Building, Widnes 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interest which they have in any item of 
business on the agenda, no later than when that item is 
reached and (subject to certain exceptions in the Code of 
Conduct for Members) to leave the meeting prior to discussion 
and voting on the item 
  
 
 

 
 

3. COMMUNITY PORTFOLIO 
 

 

 (A) THE USE OF THE PROCEEDS OF CRIME ACT 2002 BY 
THE CONSUMER PROTECTION SERVICE   

 

1 - 4 

4. PLANNING, TRANSPORTATION, REGENERATION AND 
RENEWAL PORTFOLIO 

 

 

 (A) PROVISION OF OPEN SPACE SUPPLEMENTARY 
PLANNING DOCUMENT - 2ND REVISED DRAFT 
PUBLIC CONSULTATION   

5 - 31 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



 
 

 
REPORT TO: Executive Board Sub Committee 
 
DATE: 21 December 2006 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Health and Community 
 
SUBJECT: The use of the Proceeds of Crime Act 2002 

by the Consumer Protection Service 
 
WARDS: Boroughwide 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 To seek the Board’s support for the use of the full  ‘confiscation regime’ 

and ‘offences’ under the Proceeds of Crime Act 2002 by the Consumer 
Protection Service. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 

 
(1) the use of the full ‘confiscation regime’ and ‘offences’ under 

the Proceeds of Crime Act 2002 by the Consumer Protection 
Service, as outlined below be, agreed; and 

 
(2) Council be requested to agree the necessary Scheme of 

Delegation changes, as outlined in Section 4.1 below, in 
support of Recommendation (1) above. 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1   The Proceeds of Crime Act 2002  (POCA) was introduced by the 

Government because it recognised that leaving illicitly obtained assets in 
the hands of criminals was damaging to society in that such assets: 

• provided the working capital for further crime, leading to a vicious 
circle of criminality, 

• enabled those criminals that were jailed to enjoy a life of luxury on 
their release, and often to run their criminal empires from behind 
bars, and 

• provided a lavish lifestyle for many criminals, and in doing so sent the 
wrong message that crime pays, particularly to young people. 
 

3.2 In recent years, there has been concern within the Trading Standards 
profession that courts often imposed low financial penalties on 
defendants in trading standards prosecutions.  In some instances 
defendants were able to pay immediately as fines were so low.  This did 
nothing to deter future offending, was demoralising for investigators and 
such low penalties did not remove the financial means from offenders to 

Agenda Item 3aPage 1



prevent them from continuing their criminality.  Nor did it send a strong 
message to other would be offenders that ‘crime does not pay’.  

3.3   To address this concern, some consumer protection/trading standards 
 services have worked in partnership with the Asset Recovery Agency 
 to pursue asset recovery in appropriate cases.  Nationally, this year, this 
 arrangement has secured confiscation orders of nearly £1 million, linked 
 to trading standards offences.  The confiscation regime under the 
 Proceeds of Crime Act has been successfully used in doorstep crime 
 cases; car clocking cases and against rogue traders and counterfeiters.  
 In recent weeks in the North West, three market traders have been 
 ordered to pay over nearly £850,000 in assets following convictions of 
 selling counterfeit goods and benefit fraud.  

3.4   The Local Authority Coordinators of Regulatory Services (LACoRS) 
recognised that this was a powerful enforcement tool that supported the 
normal prosecution process, but was aware that the Asset Recovery 
Agency, the Regional Asset Recovery Teams and police forces could not 
provide all of the support that Trading Standards would need.  It 
therefore secured funding from the Home Office for the training of a 
number of Trading Standards Officers in each region as “Accredited 
Financial Investigators” under Parts 2 and 8 of the POCA. 

3.5   The Council’s Consumer Protection Service now has an officer fully 
 trained and accredited under the above provisions of the POCA, one of 
 only 27 officers in local government as a whole, trained to undertake  this  
 work.  This officer is now capable of using the provisions of the Act in 
 certain criminal investigations where the person under investigation has 
 benefited by over £5,000 from their criminal conduct. 

3.6   An analysis of criminal investigations under taken by the Consumer 
Protection Service has revealed that since the introduction of the 
legislation, 13 local cases could have utilised the confiscation regime 
under the Act.  Currently there are four cases under investigation that 
would merit financial investigation, one of which represents potential 
criminally acquired assets in excess of £200,000.  However, LACoRS 
always intended that those local authority financial investigators trained 
in this way would offer their services within the region, and that 
requirement can be delivered via the Council permitting this officer to act 
for other local authority services on a chargeable, consultancy basis.   
 

3.7   A “Recovered Assets Incentivisation Fund” (RAIF) has been developed 
by the Home Office to allow a percentage of confiscated assets to be 
returned to the agency undertaking the criminal investigation and/or 
confiscation work.  This means that: 

• in confiscation cases where the Council were both the prosecutors of 
the criminal matter and the financial investigators under the terms of 
the scheme, there is potential for one third of the recovered assets to 
be handed back to the Council. 

Page 2



• where the Council’s investigator undertakes financial investigation 
work for another local authority, the potential return would be one 
sixth of the recovered assets. 

 
3.8   However, the Home Office has ring-fenced the use of what it calls 

“incentive monies” and has advised that it will monitor the use of such 
monies to assess issues of propriety and regularity.  Annually, we will be 
expected to account for any use of incentive payments received by 
providing details of: 

• how funds have been used 

• how much has been allocated to each initiative / project 

• how this has contributed to improving asset recovery performance or 
tackling crime 

• what are the particular asset recovery outcomes? 
 
3.9 There will of course be no shortage of legitimate ideas for the use of 
 such monies, including: 

• recouping legitimate officer costs that are not covered by a specific 
agreement with a third party, and ploughing these costs back into the 
Consumer Protection Budget so that Halton’s consumers do not lose 
out from our involvement in this work 

• directing some of the monies back into assets recovery work 

• directing some of the monies to support consumer protection criminal 
enforcement functions, including funding intelligence resources  

 
3.10 The Safer Halton Policy and Performance Board received a similar 
 agenda item to this on 14 November and fully supported the use of the 
 provisions of the Proceeds of Crime Act, as detailed above. 
 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1   The Council’s scheme of delegation of officer powers requires 

amendment to include the Proceeds of Crime Act 2002.  The Borough 
Solicitor should be the delegated person for instituting legal proceeds for 
the Council, whilst Trading Standards Officers / Consumer Protection 
Officers should be delegated as the investigating officers. 

 
4.2 In agreeing to the above, the Council would be committing to undertake 
 confiscation cases at Crown Court in consumer protection prosecutions 
 where it can be shown that assets are available for confiscation.   
 
4.3 The Council is being asked to permit the financial investigator to act on a 
 chargeable consultative basis for other Local Authority services requiring 
 the use of an Accredited Financial Investigator in appropriate cases. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1   There are positive financial implications associated with this work, which 

will support the Consumer Protection Service’s move to an “external 
funding first” culture.  However, receipt of incentive monies is likely to be 

Page 3



piecemeal and unpredictable and there are risks (see below).  It will 
probably take up to three years to get a better idea of potential incentive 
funding streams.  The Service will therefore undertake an annual review 
of incentive money received, and report the findings to this Board.  

 
6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

 

6.1   If assets recovery work does prove to be an effective enforcement tool, 
more authorities may consider training their own officers as financial 
investigators.  This may reduce the number of external referrals we 
receive over time.  In addition, obtaining a confiscation order is one thing, 
obtaining the money is quite another as incentivisation monies will only 
be distributed when the order is satisfied. 

 
6.2 There are risks for any criminal enforcer/investigator especially when 

dealing with the more unsavoury characters of society.  The risks to the 
financial investigator will therefore be assessed in the usual way, though 
for the most part the financial investigation is a desktop exercise.   

 

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

7.1   There are no equality or diversity issues flowing from this report. 
 

 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 

Page 4



 
REPORT TO:  Executive Board Sub Committee 
 
DATE:   21st December 2006  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Environment 
 
SUBJECT: Provision of Open Space Supplementary Planning 

Document - 2nd Revised Draft Public Consultation 
 
WARDS: Borough wide  
 
 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the publication of 

paragraphs 5.8 & 5.9 of Revised Draft Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD): Provision of Open Space, for the purposes of an 
additional 4 week public consultation to accommodate material changes 
to the document in light of responses received at the previous 
consultation stage.  

 
1.2 A copy of the relevant section of the Provision of Open Space SPD can 

be found in Appendix 1 with relevant changes highlighted. 
 
 

2 RECOMMENDED: That 
 

1) The relevant section of draft Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD): Provision of Open Space be approved for the 
purposes of statutory public consultation for a period of 4 
weeks; 

 
2) The comments received at the public consultation stage, as set 

out in the statement of consultation and responses to them are 
noted; 

 
3) The results of the public consultation exercise and consequent 

recommended modifications to the draft SPD be reported back 
to the Executive Board for resolution to adopt as a 
Supplementary Planning Document.  

 
 

3 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 In October 2006 the Local Development Scheme (LDS) for Halton was 
given formal approval by the Government Office for the North West 
(GONW). This document sets out the spatial planning policy priorities for 
the Council, for the next three years. The GONW also informed the 
Council that they did not intend to amend the content of the LDS. 

 

Agenda Item 4aPage 5



3.2 Included within the LDS programme of works is the production of a 
Provision of Open Space SPD.  The purpose of the Provision of Open 
Space SPD is to complement the Halton Unitary Development Plan 
(UDP) policies that recognise the importance of open space within the 
borough. Added to this it will provide a stimulus for the enhancement in 
quality, quantity and accessibility of all types of open space within 
Halton. The specific purpose of the SPD was reported to the board on 
the 20th July 2006 upon seeking approval for formal public consultation. 
Copies of this report are available from the planning and policy Division. 
Details are given below.  
 

3.3 An informal draft of the Provision of Open Space SPD was circulated 
between 6th April 2006 and 20th April 2006 to a number of key 
stakeholders, for comments. This consultation stage was essentially 
concerned with seeking technical observations from individuals within 
organisations that would either use or potentially endorse the document 
once it becomes an adopted SPD. A list of those consulted, comments 
received and how these were taken into account is contained in the 
statement of consultation at Appendix 2 of this report. 
 

3.4 Another statutory requirement is that a scoping exercise must be 
undertaken to see if a Strategic Environment Assessment (SEA) is 
necessary to assess the environmental effects of the SPD. Between 29th 
September 2005 and 3rd November 2005 a Scoping Report was 
consulted upon in line with the relevant regulations, the conclusion was 
that a SEA was not required in relation to this SPD.  

 
3.5 Upon gaining formal approval for public consultation from Exec Board 

Sub at the meeting of 20th July 2006, a Draft Provision of Open Space 
SPD was published for a six-week public consultation stage. This 
occurred from 27th July 2006 until 7th September 2006. A sustainability 
appraisal accompanied the SPD at this time and was also available for 
comments. The purpose of the SA is to independently assess the 
contribution that the Provision of Open Space SPD will make to achieve 
the social, economic and environmental objectives of sustainable 
development. It runs parallel to the production of the SPD and also refers 
back to the conclusion and responses received in relation to the Scoping 
Report. Copies of the Draft version of the SPD and its accompanying 
Sustainability Appraisal are available from the Councils Planning and 
Policy Division. 

 
3.6 The responses received at this public consultation can be viewed in the 

statement of consultation attached to this report at Appendix 2, 
additionally the proposed changes to the SPD as a result of these 
comments are contained within the same report. With the exception of 
one set of responses, which will be discussed below, all comments 
received at the public consultation stage were supportive of the content 
of the document and all changes can be accommodated within the SPD 
without materially changing its content. 

 

Page 6



3.7 Paragraphs 5.8 & 5.9 in the draft version of the SPD related to a very 
specific set of development circumstances for the repayment of 
commuted sums. This was not an issue that was highlighted during the 
first internal partnership consultation period by any of those consulted. 
As a result of the comments made at the public consultation stage this 
policy has been simplified and may be perceived as a material change to 
the text. The changes have been proposed to make the SPD as flexible 
as possible, the original text within the draft SPD only described one 
situation and it was not a fair representation of current practice or what 
could happen in reality. The proposed new text for these two paragraphs 
can be seen in the SPD extract at Appendix 1 of this report.  

 
3.8 Consultation with the Government Office and the Council’s Legal 

Services Division have led to the conclusion that the safest way to take 
forward the proposed changes is to undertake an additional 4 week 
public consultation on the two paragraphs, 5.8 & 5.9, hence the 
production of this report. It is not however necessary to make the whole 
document available for public consultation. By not undertaking this 
additional consultation phase there is a possibility the Council may be 
open to legal challenge relating to the correct procedure in the adoption 
of planning policy.  

 
3.9 Upon completion of this proposed additional consultation period any 

comments received will be considered, appropriate changes made if 
necessary, and a report will be submitted to the Council’s Executive 
Board recommending that the SPD be adopted.  

 
 

4 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The SPD has been produced to ensure that through its function as a 

Local Planning Authority, the Council: - 
 

a) Is in accordance with national and regional planning policy and 
advice.  

 
b) Wherever possible meets the priorities of the community it serves, 

as set out in the Halton Community Strategy and Corporate Plan.  
 
4.2 This SPD directly relates to a number of policies within the Halton 

Unitary Development Plan. It is particularly intended to provide further 
detail of what the Council expects in relation to H3, which provides the 
criteria for new Provision of Open Space. 

 

5 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 No other known implications. 
 

6 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

Page 7



6.1 No legal or financial risks to the Council can be identified so long as the 
statutory procedures for the preparation of SPDs are met.  

 

7 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
7.1 The adoption of the draft SPD does will not have any identifiable equality 

and diversity implications. 
 
8 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND 

Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE BOARD SUB COMMITTEE 
 
At a meeting of the Executive Board Sub Committee on Thursday, 21 December 2006 
in the Municipal Building, Widnes 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Wharton (Chairman), Harris and Nelson  
 
Apologies for Absence: (none) 
 
Absence declared on Council business: (none) 
 
Officers present: J. Downes, L. Derbyshire, L. Capper and P Baragwanath 
 
Also in attendance: (none) 

 

 
 
 Action 

ES61 MINUTES  
  
 The minutes of the meeting held on 7th December 

2006 were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
ES62 THE USE OF THE PROCEEDS OF CRIME ACT 2002 BY 

THE CONSUMER PROTECTION SERVICE 
 

  
  The Sub-Committee considered a report on the use 

of the Proceeds of Crime Act 2002 by the Consumer 
Protection Service. The Act was introduced by the 
Government because it recognised that leaving illicitly 
obtained assets in the hands of criminals was damaging to 
society. 
 
 In recent years, there had been concern with the 
Trading Standards profession that courts often imposed low 
financial penalties on defendants in Trading Standards 
prosecutions. To address this concern, some Consumer 
Protection/Trading Standards Services had worked in 
partnership with the Asset Recovery Agency to pursue asset 
recovery in appropriate cases. 
 
 The Local Authority Co-ordinators of Regulatory 
Services (LACORS) had recognised that this was a powerful 
enforcement tool that supported the normal prosecution 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER POWERS AND DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 



process, but was aware that the Asset Recovery Agency, 
the Regional Asset Recovery Teams and Police Forces 
could not provide all the support that Trading Standards 
would need. It had therefore secured funding from the Home 
Office for the training of a number of Trading Standards 
Officers in each region as accredited financial investigators 
under Parts 2 and 8 of Proceeds of Crime Act 2002. 
 
 Halton’s Consumer Protection Service had an officer 
fully trained and accredited under the above provisions of 
the POCA, one of only 27 officers in Local Government 
trained to undertake this work. The officer was capable of 
using the provisions of the Act in certain criminal 
investigations where the person under investigation had 
benefited by over £5,000 from their criminal conduct. 
 
 An analysis of criminal investigations undertaken by 
the Consumer Protection Service had revealed that since 
the introduction of this legislation, 13 local cases could have 
utilised the confiscation regime under the Act. Currently, 
there were four cases under investigation that would merit 
financial investigation, one of which represented potential 
criminally acquired assets in excess of £200,000. However, 
LACoRS always intended that those local authority financial 
investigators trained in this way would offer their services 
within the region, and that requirement could be delivered 
via the Council permitting this officer to act for other local 
authority services on a chargeable, consultancy basis. 
 
 It was reported that the Home Office had developed a 
Recovered Asset Incentivisation Fund (RAIF) which allowed 
a percentage of confiscated assets to be returned to the 
Agency undertaking the criminal investigation and/or 
confiscation work. However, the Home Office had ring-
fenced the use of what it called Incentive Monies and had 
advised that it would monitor the use of such monies to 
assess issues of propriety and regularity.  
 
 RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the use of the full ‘confiscation regime’  and 
‘offences’ under the Proceeds of Crime Act 2002 
by the Consumer Protection Service,  

           be agreed; and 
 
(2) Council be requested to agree the necessary 

Scheme of Delegation changes:  
 

 (i) the Borough Solicitor should be the delegated 
person for instituting proceeds for the Council, 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Health and 
Community  



whilst Trading Standard Officers/Consumer 
Protection Officers should be delegated as 
investigating officers; 

 
 (ii) in agreeing to the above, the Council would be 

committing to undertake confiscation cases at Crown 
Court in Consumer Protection Prosecutions where it can 
be shown that assets are available for confiscation; and 

 
 (iii) a financial investigator to act on a chargeable 

consultative basis for other local authority services 
requiring the use of an accredited  financial 
investigator in appropriate cases be permitted. 

   
 COMMUNITY PORTFOLIO  
   
 PLANNING, TRANSPORTATION, REGENERATION AND 

RENEWAL PORTFOLIO 
 

   
ES63 PROVISION OF OPEN SPACE SUPPLEMENTARY 

PLANNING DOCUMENT - 2ND REVISED DRAFT PUBLIC 
CONSULTATION 

 

  
  The Sub-Committee considered a report which 

sought approval for the publication of paragraphs 5.8 and 
5.9 of revised draft Supplementary Planning Document 
(SPD); Provision of Open Space, for the purposes of an 
additional four-week public consultation to accommodate 
material changes to the document in light of responses 
received at the previous consultation stage. 
 
 Paragraphs 5.8 and 5.9 in the draft version of the 
SPD related to a very specific set of development 
circumstances for the repayment of commuted sums. This 
was not an issue that was highlighted during the first internal 
partnerships consultation period by any of those consulted. 
As a result of the comments made at the public consultation 
stage this policy had been simplified and may be perceived 
as a material change to the text. 
 
 Following consultation with the Government Office 
and the Council’s Legal Services Division it was agreed to 
take forward the proposed changes by undertaking an 
additional four-week public consultation on the two 
paragraphs. 
 
 RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the relevant section of draft Supplementary Planning 

Document (SPD); Provision of Open Space be 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
-  Environment  



approved for the purposes of Statutory Public 
Consultation for a period of four weeks; 

 
(2) the comments received at the public consultation 

stage, as set out in the statement of consultation and 
responses to them are noted; and 

 
(3) the results of the public consultation exercise and 

consequent recommended modifications to the draft 
SPD be reported back to the Executive Board for 
resolution to adopt as a Supplementary Planning 
Document. 

 
MINUTES ISSUED: 5th January 2007 
CALL IN: 11th January 2007 
Any matter decided by the Executive Board Sub 
Committee may be called in no later than 11th January 
2007. 
 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 10.15 a.m. 


